RESOLUTION 61-2017

RESOLUTION OF THE BOROUGH OF WOODBURY HEIGHTS AWARDING CONTRACT
FOR THE 2017 ROAD MAINTENANCE PROGRAM

WHEREAS, the Borough of Woodbury Heights heretofore advertised for the submission
of bids relative to the 2017 Road Maintenance Program project for the Borough; and

WHEREAS, bids for this road project were advertised pursuant to Section 4 of P.L.
1971, ¢.198 (C), [N.J.S.A.40A:11-4] and publicly opened by the Township Engineer and
Borough Administrator on June 15, 2017; and

WHEREAS, the Borough received five (5) bid proposals from Landberg Construction,
LLC ($856,457.14); South State, Inc. ($924,470.45); R.E. Pierson Construction Co., Inc.
($1,025,536.90); Paving Plus, LLC ($873,529.30); and Gerald A. Barrett, LLC ($994,215.48) on
June 16, 2016; and

WHEREAS, The Township Engineer has reviewed the bid proposals and has
recommended the award of the Contract to Landberg Construction, LLC for the 2017 Road
Maintenance Program project as the lowest responsible bidder based on the following
comprehensive proposal submitted by Landberg Construction, LLC: Base Bid: $340,955.24,
Alternate 1: $5,881.95; Alternate 2: $10,581.97; Aliernate 3: $13,928.90 (Community
Development Block Grant Program), Alternate 4: $72,104.90; Alternate 5: $149,520.80;
Alternate 6: $100,739.80; Alternate 7: $61,382.90; Alternate 8 $18,667.87: Alternate 9:
$43.859.10; and Alternate 10: $38,833.71 for a Total Project Amount: $856,457.14; and

WHEREAS, the bid submitted by the aforesaid Landberg Construction, LLC isin
substantial compliance with the bid instructions and specifications generated by the Borough;
and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Borough Council of the Borough of
Woodbury Heights, with the Mayor concurring, that the 2017 Road Maintenance Program
project is hereby awarded to Landberg Construction, LLC in the following amounts which shalll
not be exceeded: Base Bid: $340,955.24: Alternate 1: $5,881.95; Alternate 2: $10,581.97;
Alternate 3: $13,928.90 (Community Development Block Grant); Alternate 4: $72,104.90;
Alternate 5: $149,520.80; Alternate 6: $100,739.80; Alternate 7: $61,382.90; Alternate 8
$18.667.87: Alternate 9: $43,859.10; and Alternate 10: $38,833.71 for a Total Project Amount:
$856,457.14, subject to and conditioned upon the provisions of performance surety and further
compliance with the bid documents and specifications by Landberg Construction, LLC;



BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Borough Administrator is hereby authorized and
directed to return all bid surety to all unsuccessful bidders forthwith after the adoption hereof.

BOROUGH OF WOODBURY HEIGHTS

By:

ATTEST:

gjmjf ) %

JANET PIZZI, CLI:'-[ZRKADMIKIISTI-‘{’ATOR

CERTIFICATION

| hereby certify the above to be a true copy of the Resolution adopted by the Borough
Council of the Borough of Woodbury Heights at the special meeting held on the 21st day of

June, 2017.
,-hgﬁu%‘; /#/%/}w,ﬁ.

JANET PIZZI, CLERKmyz!mNISThATdh

CERTIFICATION OF AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS

I, Victoria Holmstrom, being the Chief Financial Officer of the Borough of Woodbury Heights, do
hereby certify, pursuant to the rules of the Local Finance Board of the State of New Jersey and
in accordance with N.J.S.A. 40A:4-57, that there are available adequate funds for the proposed
contract between the Mayor and Borough Council of the Borough of Woodbury Heights and
Landberg Construction.

The money necessary to fund said contract is in the maximum amount of $856,457.14 and upon
approval of the contract, all funds expended shall be charged to the following:

X-04-55-104-000-201:  $13,928.90
X-04-55-104-000-102: $842,528.24

These funds are not being certified as bfip@av\ailable f@ e thian the contract.
voooNe -
' %
i - : E

Svwon A

Victoria Holmstrom, CFO




